
 

Spelthorne Borough Council, Council Offices, Knowle Green 
 
Staines-upon-Thames TW18 1XB 
 
www.spelthorne.gov.uk customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk Telephone 01784 451499 
 

 
 
 
 

 Please reply to:  
 Contact: Karen Wyeth 
 Service: Committee Services 
 Direct Line: 01784 446341 
 E-mail: k.wyeth@spelthorne.gov.uk 
 Date: 24 January 2022 

 
 

Notice of meeting 
 
 

Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
 
 
Date: 
 

Tuesday, 1 February 2022 

Time: 
 

7.00 pm 

Place: 
 

Council Chamber, Council Offices, Knowle Green, Staines-upon-Thames 

 
To the members of the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
 
Councillors: 
 
S.A. Dunn (Chairman) 
S.M. Doran (Vice-Chairman) 
C.F. Barnard 
C.L. Barratt 
 

R.O. Barratt 
C. Bateson 
S. Buttar 
R. Chandler 
 

A.J. Mitchell 
O. Rybinski 
V. Siva 
J. Vinson 
 

 
Substitute Members: Councillors J.T.F. Doran, R.D. Dunn, K.M. Grant and H. Harvey 
 
Councillors are reminded that the Gifts and Hospitality Declaration book will be available 
outside the meeting room for you to record any gifts or hospitality offered to you since the last 
Committee meeting. 

http://www.spelthorne.gov.uk/
mailto:customer.services@spelthorne.gov.uk


 

 

Agenda 
 
 Page nos. 
 
 Terms of Reference  

 The Committee’s terms of reference are attached to assist. 
 

 

1.   Apologies and Substitutes 
 

 

 To receive apologies of absence and notification of substitutions. 
 

 

2.   Minutes 
 

7 - 12 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 as a 
correct record. 
 

 

3.   Disclosures of Interest 
 

 

 To receive any disclosures of interest from Councillors in accordance 
with the Council’s Code of Conduct for members. 
 

 

4.   Questions from members of the Public 
 

 

 The Chair, or his nominee, to answer any questions raised by 
members of the public in accordance with Standing Order 40. 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no questions were received. 
 

 

5.   Ward Issues 
 

 

 To consider any issues raised by ward councillors in accordance with 
Standing Order 34.2 
 
At the time of publication of this agenda no ward issues were received. 
 
 

 

6.   Revenue Growth and Savings Bids 2022/23 (part of annual budget 
process) 
 

13 - 18 

 To review revenue growth bids and proposed savings for the 
Committee’s areas of responsibility. 
 

 

7.   Committee Review of Fees and Charges for Service Areas 2022/23 
(part of annual budget process) 
 

19 - 32 

 To review proposed fees and charges for the Committee’s areas of 
responsibility. 
 

 

8.   Capital Bids 2022/23 (part of annual budget process) 
 

33 - 36 

 To review capital bids for the Committee’s areas of responsibility.  



 

 
9.   Refugee Schemes Policy 

 
37 - 54 

 The Committee are asked to consider the report from the Strategic 
Lead, Housing and to approve the adoption of the Refugee Policy. 
 

 

10.   Annual Council Community Grants Report 
 

55 - 68 

 The Committee are asked to consider the report from the Deputy 
Group Head, Community and Wellbeing, and to: 
 

1. agree the grants awards for 2022/23, 
2. note all other support Spelthorne Borough Council provides to 

the voluntary/charity sector, and 
3. consider the proposal that unallocated councillors’ Better 

Neighbourhood Grant monies for 2022/23 are transferred to the 
Grant Panel for allocation. 

 

 

11.   Forward Plan 
 

69 - 72 

 To consider the Forward Plan for committee business. 
 

 

12.   Urgent business 
 

 

 To consider any business deemed as urgent by the Chair. 
 

 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



TERMS OF REFERENCE 

All Committees will have the following functions in respect of their 
respective areas: 

 To develop the Council’s policy, strategy and budget proposals 

 To work at meeting the Council’s corporate objectives, as set out in 
the Corporate Plan. 

 To encourage performance improvement in relevant services, 
consistent with Value for Money principles and within the policy and 
budgetary framework agreed by the Council.  This includes 
responding appropriately to statutory reports on external inspections 
and service reviews. 

 To develop a full understanding of the functions and services within 
the Committee’s remit 

 To facilitate and encourage public participation in the Council's 
activities by engaging key stakeholders in the Council's processes for 
decision making. 

 To oversee the publication of consultation papers on key issues and 
ensure that there is appropriate public consultation. 

 To consider budget priorities and actions on the delivery of Council 
services within the overall policy and budgetary framework agreed by 
the Council. 

 To consult with local Ward councillors about policy developments or 
service initiatives which have a specific relevance to the Committee. 

 To support positive relationships and practices through co-operative 
working with staff. 

 To commission studies or the collection of information relating to 
policy issues (Corporate Policy and Resources Committee) or service 
delivery (Service Committees). 

 Each Committee is limited in authority to grant expenditure to £1 
million for any particular project without seeking approval from full 
Council. Any project must be taken as a whole, and the project 
cannot be sub-divided into its constituent parts with each being 
authorised separately to avoid this limit set by this rule. 

  

Page 5

Agenda Annex



COMMUNITY WELLBEING & HOUSING COMMITTEE 

Membership  

13 members reflecting political balance.  

Functions  

This committee has responsibility for the following functions of the Council:  

 Leisure, libraries, arts, sports and culture  

 Community development and engagement 

 Voluntary sector strategy and liaison 

 Housing policy & strategy 

 Housing options, allocations and support services  

 Affordable housing and homelessness 

 Private sector and social housing enforcement 

 Home Improvement Agency 

 Grants to outside bodies 

 Education and young people 

 Services for older people  

 Day centres 

 Supported living independently – including meals on wheels 

 Family support 

 Disability issues and grants 

 To monitor and review relevant Council policies and strategies and 
recommend changes or new policies to the Corporate Policy and 
Resources Committee. 

 To review and scrutinise service delivery and in particular ensuring 
that best value in service delivery is being obtained for the 
community. 

 To undertake scrutiny and monitor the performance of external 
bodies who deliver services to the community 

 To review and scrutinise budget proposals and make 
recommendations to the Corporate Policy and Resources 
Committee. 

 

Page 6



 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
23 November 2021 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.A. Dunn (Chairman) 
Councillor S.M. Doran (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

 

S. Buttar 

 

J. Vinson 

 

 

In Attendance: Councillors  Beecher and Dunn 

 
 

574/21   Apologies and Substitutions  
 

Apologies were received from Councillors M Attewell, M Madams, O Rybinski 
and V Siva. 
 
Councillors R Chandler and N Islam were not present. 
 

575/21   Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 September 2021 were confirmed as a 
correct record. 
 

576/21   Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

577/21   Questions from Members of the Public  
 

There were no questions from members of the public. 
 

578/21   Ward Issues  
 

There were no ward issues to discuss at this meeting. 
 

579/21   Verbal Update on the Community Wellbeing Covid Recovery Plan  
 

The Committee received an update on the Community Wellbeing COVID 
recovery plan from the Joint Head of Community and Wellbeing, Deborah 
Ashman. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 23 November 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 
The Committee were advised that there were currently 20 Community 
Champions in the Borough who had helped the residents with queries relating 
to services offered by the Council during the pandemic. COVID Outreach 
volunteers would also be targeting areas where the take up of vaccinations 
had been low in comparison to the rest of the Borough. 
 
Community Centres across the Borough had opened up but were not 
operating fully and COVID figures and Government guidelines were monitored 
carefully to ensure that it was safe to leave the centres open. All practicable 
measures had been put in place to prevent the spread of the virus such as 
staff vaccinations, wearing of masks and social distancing. 
 
Positive feedback had been received from vulnerable residents attending the 
centres for the first time sincere re-opening after the lockdowns. 
 
Deborah advised the Committee that a grant of £126k had been received from 
Central Government that was to be used to assist residents within the 
Borough that currently rented private properties; £14k of this was to be used 
to assist ex-offenders with their rent and £36k was to be used to assist 
residents that had been affected by domestic violence. The remaining £76k 
was to help families living in private rented properties. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

580/21   Step Down Service Partnership  
 

The Committee considered a report from Marta Imig Strategic Lead, Housing 
that sought agreement for officers to ask the North Surrey Health Alliance to 
continue to commission the Step Down Service and Partnership Agreement 
for a further 12 months from April 2022. 
 
Karen advised that this service was introduced during COVID and was a 
partnership between Spelthorne Borough Council, A2Dominoin, Elmbridge 
Borough Council, Runnymede Borough Council, The Whitely Homes Trust 
and Woking Borough Council with Spelthorne Borough Council being the lead 
authority.  
 
The scheme was designed to help patients leave hospital and go into short 
term accommodation f
[...]
ional footfall into Staines. 
 
The Committee agreed that any increase in cultural activities within the 
Borough would be positive and would help residents that currently feel 
isolated within their homes and could potentially generate more night time 
revenue. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

584/21   Household Support Fund  
 

The Committee received a verbal update on the Household Support Fund 
from the Joint Head, Community and Wellbeing, Deborah Ashman. 
 
The Council had received £307k central Government funding allocated via  
Surrey County Council to use to support vulnerable residents with food and 
utility bills. All the money had to have been committed by end of March 2022 
as any remaining would be taken back by Surrey County Council. 

Page 9



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 23 November 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

 
A local scheme had been agreed that would result in one-off payments being 
issued to residents currently in receipt of qualifying benefits. These payments 
would be as follows: 
 
£50 – residents over 70 years 
£60 – residents aged 18-70 years 
£80 – families 
 
A ratio of spend had been agreed as follows: 
 
60% - families 
20% - to single households 
20% - households over 70 years 
 
It was anticipated that approximately 4400 people in the Borough could be 
helped under this scheme. The scheme was being widely publicised 
throughout the Borough in order to reach as many residents as possible.          
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

585/21   Shared Ownership Strategy  
 

The Committee considered a report on the Shared Ownership Strategy from 
the Stephanie Green, Housing Strategy & Policy Officer and presented by the 
Joint Head of Community and Wellbeing, Karen Sinclair, that sought approval 
to adopt the revised Shared Ownership Strategy. 
 
Karen advised the Committee that the existing Shared Ownership Policy was 
last reviewed in 2019 and that it required updating. 
 
The Government had recently introduced a new model of shared ownership 
that would operate alongside the Affordable Homes Programmes for the next 
five years. Karen stated that whilst this was welcomed and provided potential 
residents with another option to afford to purchase a property the Council’s 
preference would lean towards affordable homes. The Shared Ownership 
Scheme would be administered by a local agent and not the Council. 
 
A provision had been written into the revised scheme that provided housing 
suppliers with specific guidance on how the properties would be marketed. 
The developer would be required to concentrate marketing within local areas 
for the first three months to attract Spelthorne residents. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the adoption of the revised Shared 
Ownership Policy. 
 

586/21   Refugee Settlement Update  
 

Page 10



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 23 November 2021 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee received a verbal update on refugee settlement in the 
Borough from the Deputy Chief Executive, Terry Collier. 
 
Terry advised the Committee that another family had recently arrived in the 
short term temporary accommodation in the Borough bringing the number of 
people in temporary residences to 73. 14 families had now found permanent 
housing elsewhere in the country and had now moved out of the Borough. 
 
Two properties had been sourced within the Borough to provide permanent 
accommodation but the Committee were advised that a further 3 properties 
were being sought. The Council had already received notification from the 
Home Office that they had identified a family that they would like to place in 
one of the existing 2 houses. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

587/21   Forward Plan  
 

The Committee considered the Forward Plan for the Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan. 
 

588/21   Exclusion of press & Public  
 

It was proposed by Councillor Dunn and Seconded by Councillor Doran and 
resolved to move the exclusion of the Press and Public for the remaining 
items on the agenda in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information 
within the meaning of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
and by the Local Government (Access to information) (Variation) Order 2006. 
 

589/21   Leisure Operator Procurement Project Update  
 

The Committee received an update on the Leisure Operator Procurement 
Project from the Joint Group Heads, Deborah Ashman and Karen Sinclair. 
 
The Committee resolved to note the update. 
 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



REVENUE GROWTH AND SAVINGS BID PROCESS 
 

The growth and savings bids are a crucial element in the budget setting process for 
2022/23 and attached are the following documents for your committee: 
 
1.            A list of growth bids – as per attached 
2.            A list of savings bids – as per attached 
 
Noting that in the majority of cases, your Group Head or Service Manager has rated 
each bid, for each bid as a guide for you to consider. Further, you may see a number 
of items showing ‘xxxxxxx’ this is where we have removed reference to an existing 
employee to protect their privacy, officers will be able to advise you who this relates 
to, if required, but not during the public meeting, this will avoid us having to go into 
part 2 of a meeting and exclude the public from our meeting. 
 
The aggregate growth bids received amount to over £1.6m and the savings bids 
received just under £400k, which means that if the committees agree to all the 
growth and savings bids we will have a £1.2m shortfall to fund, either by cutting 
current service levels or increasing further our proposed fees and charges. 
 
As mentioned, Council must by law produce a balanced budget and your committee 
is asked to categorise all your growth and savings bids using the RAG (Red, Amber 
Green) system, which stands as follows: 
 
•             Red - Can be withdrawn from 2022/23 
•             Amber - Could be deferred to 2023/24   
•             Green – must go ahead in 2022/23 
 
Officers will be available to answer any questions you might have. 
 
The decisions should be recorded in the meeting minutes. 
 
Once you have categorised the growth and savings bids for your committee, these 
will be passed to the CP&R Committee for collation into the budget process as part 
of their final deliberations for Council to approve at their February meeting.  
 
Should you have any questions please contact me. 
 
 
Paul Taylor 
Chief Accountant 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



A - New Growth 24/01/2022

Details of 

Growth Bid FTE Reason for Growth Bid

RAG 

Rating Committee Service Area

Budget 

Priority Cost Centre

Cost 

Centre 

Code Amount

Full / 

Part 

Year

Ongoing 

or one off

F

u

ll 

Potential 

Funding 

opportuniti

General 

Fund Net 

Cost  

General 

Fund Net 

Cost  

General 

Fund Net 

Cost  

General 

Fund Net 

Cost  Requested By ADDITIONAL COMMENTS

To uplift the 2 

support workers / 

drivers 0.00

Our two support workers / drivers who joined us from neighbourhood services and work with our 

supports workers are on a low grade and do the same job during the day and they have the added 

part of doing the driving to (as above) so I would like to bring them in line with the other support 

workers at the centres. 

Community 

Wellbeing & 

Housing Day Centres

Greeno/ 

Fordbridge day 

centres

12504 / 12507 

1001 3,284  Full year  Ongoing 3,284 4,280 5,470 6,656 Niky Rentall

Tenancy fraud 

actions 0.00

 To top up the project budget to enable legal actions against tenants where tenancy fraud is 

identified 

SBC’s Corporate Risk Register, the Housing team has an action to set up a Service Level 

Agreement (SLA) with Registered Providers (RP) to take forward ca
[...]
 

seeking to dispose of one, or any other source on the open market. The 

acquisitions of specific type of properties as required, would be managed by 

Council’s owned housing company – Knowle Green Estates Limited (KGE), who 

would require a loan from the Council to make the acquisitions. The acquisition 

would be delivered on 5 year programme. 

0 0

Spelthorne Borough Council is in receipt of a share of a Central Government Grant, 

that is paid to Surrey CC and distributed to the boroughs. Our standard grant last 

year was £943,241 with a discretionary pot funded by Spelthorne BC of £29,600. 

This constitutes our Disability Facilities Grant which is used to enable vulnerable 

residents to live independent for as long as possible in their own homes. This can 

range from stairlifts, walk in showers, to grab rails and minor adaptations

2022/23 Capital growth bids as at 18-1-22

P
age 35



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Version: 1, Last saved: 24/01/22 15:58 

COMMUNITY WELLBEING AND HOUSING COMMITTEE MEETING 

1 February 2022  

 

1. Key issues 

1.1  The Chair and the Vice Chair of the Community Wellbeing and Housing 
Committee have asked for a Refugee Schemes Policy to be developed to clarify 
the Council’s position of being open to consider Refugee schemes proposed by 
the Government and to assess them individually in terms of the Council’s 
resources and funding available to support the schemes. 

2. Options analysis and proposal 

Option 1: To reject the policy  

The Council will not adopt the Policy, but still have the freedom to consider 
future refugee schemes at the time that they are published by the 
government. The Council will just not have a policy that requires to consider 
all schemes as they are offered. 

Option 2: To adopt the proposed Policy (recommended) 

The adoption of the Policy will require the Council to consider all refugee 
schemes, and to carry out an in-depth analysis of financial and resource 
requirements for each scheme. Officers will present full analyses to the 
Committee for consideration. 

Option 3: To adopt an altered version of the proposed Policy 

To propose changes to the proposed Policy, consequently adopting a revised 
version of the Policy. 

 

Title Refugee Schemes Policy  

Purpose of the report To make a Key Decision 

Report Author Marta Imig, Strategic Lead, Housing 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason N/a 

Corporate Priority Housing 

Recommendations 

 

Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee is asked to: 

 

Approve the adoption of the Refugee Policy. 

 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

This policy seeks to require the Committee to consider all refugee 
schemes proposed by the government and assess their merits. 

Page 37

Agenda Item 9



 
 

3. Financial implications 

3.1  Financial implications of each refugee scheme and their available resources 
will be considered, formulated, and presented to the Committee for their 
review and decision. 

4. Other considerations 

4.1 In depth analysis of each refugee scheme can be labour intensive, and impact 
on the resources available to provide existing services, with a number of 
Council departments required to adequately analyse and prepare reports for 
the Committee’s consideration. 

5. Equality and Diversity 

5.1 An Equality and Diversity Impact Assessment has been carried out and is 
provided in Appendix B. 

6. Sustainability/Climate Change Implications 

6.1 The proposed Policy does not have an impact on the Council’s sustainability / 
climate change position. 

7. Timetable for implementation 

7.1 Once approved, the policy will be implemented immediately, and future 
Refugee Schemes will be analysed in detail and presented to the Committee 
for consideration. 

7.2 This policy will be comprehensively reviewed every 5 years. 

 

Background papers: There are none. 
 
Appendices: 
Appendix A: Refugee Schemes Policy 
Appendix B: Equality Impact Assessment for
[...]
alysis.org.uk
http://www.equalityanalysis.org.uk/


 

 
 

Community Wellbeing and Housing  

1st February 2022 

 

1. Summary of the report 

1.1 This report seeks approval for the allocation of the proposed grant awards to 
charities, voluntary sector, community, and sports/art organisations who 
operate within Spelthorne and provide services for Spelthorne residents. 

1.2 The Council has sought to maintain its funding again this year, subject to 
confirmation, this makes £209,600 available for allocation. A carry forward of 
£24,200 unspent grant from the previous year has also been applied, making 
a total budget of £233,800  

1.3 Applications for grant funding opened in mid-October 2021 and remained 
open for just over a month. There was extensive publicity for the grants to 
ensure as many organisations as possible were aware and how to apply. In 
total 46 applications were received.  

Title Annual Grant Awards 2022/23 

Purpose of the report To make a decision 

Report Author Jayne Brownlow, Deputy Head Community Wellbeing 

Ward(s) Affected All Wards 

Exempt No     

Exemption Reason n/a 

Corporate Priority Community 

Recommendations 

 

Committee is asked to: 

1. agree the grants awards for 2022/23. 
2. note all other support Spelthorne Borough Council 

provides to the voluntary/charity sector. 
3. consider the proposal that unallocated Councillors’ Better 

Neighbourhood Grant monies for 2022/23 are transferred 
to the Grants Panel for allocation. 

Reason for 
Recommendation 

1. Seeking agreement to award grants for 2022/2023 to: 

 enable several existing charities and voluntary 
organisations to continue to provide support, 
assistance, and other essential services for Borough 
residents. 

 enable new organisations to begin to provide services 
that are needed. 

2. Transferring unallocated Councillors’ Better 
Neighbourhood Grants will allow this funding to be 
assigned to local organisations 

Page 55

Agenda Item 10



 
 

1.4 The cross-party Grants Panel met in December 2020 to assess the 
applications received. This report contains the list of organisations proposed 
by the panel to receive grant funding for 2022/23. See Appendix A – 
Proposed Annual Grant Awards 2022/23 

1.5 £218,850 in grant funding has been allocated and, if approved, will be paid in 
April 2022. The surplus of £14,950 will be ring-fenced for projects which arise 
during the course of the year. 

1.6 The report also proposes that unallocated Councillors Better Neighbourhood 
Grant monies be transferred into the grant budget at the end of the year. 

1.7 The report also details various benefits in kind awarded to voluntary 
organisations such as business rate relief, free use of facilities, free storage or 
use of office space for specific projects. 

 

2. Key issues 

2.1 Applications for Council Grants are welcomed on an annual cycle. This year 
grant applications were open from 18th of October to 22nd November 2021, for 
grants awarded for the financial year 2022/2023. 

2.2 A total of 46 applications were received, with partial or full funding being 
awarded to 32 of these organisations. Other than 2019/20, this is the highest 
number of applications received as far as records go back, being reflective of 
the current community need. 

2.3 To ensure the panel had sufficient information to make an informed decision, 
applicants were asked to provide evidence of the need that their service 
fulfils, to explain why their organisations were best placed to meet that need, 
and to outline how the grant would be used. Additionally, applicants were 
asked about their approach to safeguarding and how they had adapted to 
changes due to the Covid-19 pandemic. 

2.4 Prior to opening, the grants application timeline was publicised widely using 
social media, the Council website and by contacting local organisations 
directly. In addition, the timeline was shared by Voluntary Services North 
Surrey and other community organisations t
[...]
ing or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Jayne Brownlow, Deputy Group Head, 
Community Wellbeing 
 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
01 02 2022 
 

Revenue Growth and 
Savings Bids 2022/23 (part of 
annual budget process) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
01 02 2022 
 

Capital Bids 2022/23 (part of 
annual budget process) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
01 02 2022 
 

Committee Review of Fees 
and Charges for Service 
Areas 2022/23 (part of annual 
budget process) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

P
age 70



 
 

Published 24 January 2022 
 

Date of decision and 
decision maker 

Matter for consideration Key or non-Key Decision Decision to be 
taken in Public or 
Private 

Lead Officer 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
29 03 2022 
 
Council 28 04 2022 
 

Member Mental Health 
Champion 
To receive nominations for 
the Member Mental Health 
Champion. On 15 July 
Council approved a motion 
for the creation of this post. 
Committee are asked to 
consider the nominations and 
make a recommendation to 
Council. 

Key Decision 
It is significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an 
area comprising two or more wards 
 

Public Sandy Muirhead, Group Head - 
Commissioning and Transformation 
 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
29 03 2022 
 

Community Housing & 
Wellbeing Strategy 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Mary Holdaway, Sports and Active Lifestyle 
Officer 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
29 03 2022 
 

Revenue Monitoring Report 
Q3 (Oct-Dec 2021) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Anna Russell, Deputy Chief Accountant 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
29 03 2022 
 

Capital Monitoring Report Q3 
(Oct-Dec 2021) 

Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Paul Taylor, Chief Accountant 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
29 03 2022 
 

Allocation Policy Review Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Marta Imig, Housing Strategy and Policy 
Manager 

Community Wellbeing 
and Housing Committee 
29 03 2022 
 

Key Worker Policy Review Non-Key Decision 
 
 

Public Marta Imig, Housing Strategy and Policy 
Manager 

P
age 71



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Terms of Reference
	2 Minutes
	6 Revenue Growth and Savings Bids 2022/23 (part of annual budget process)
	Summary Growth CW&H
	Summary Savings22-23 v14a used for CWH committee 060122

	7 Committee Review of Fees and Charges for Service Areas 2022/23 (part of annual budget process)
	Fees  Charges CWH - 110122 rotated

	8 Capital Bids 2022/23 (part of annual budget process)
	Summary of Capital CW&H

	9 Refugee Schemes Policy
	Appendix A - Refugee Scheme Policy - draft
	Appendix B Equality Impact Assessment Refugee Scheme Policy

	10 Annual Council Community Grants Report
	Appendix A_ Proposed Annual Grant Awards 2022_23
	Appendix B_Other Support for Charities and Voluntary Organisations  V2

	11 Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of the Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee 
1 February 2022 

 
 

Present: 

Councillor S.A. Dunn (Chairman) 
Councillor S.M. Doran (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: 
 

C. Bateson 

 

S. Buttar 

 

O. Rybinski 

 

 

  

Apologies: Councillors C.L. Barratt, R.O. Barratt and J. Vinson 

 
 

In Attendance: Councillors R.D. Dunn and M. Beecher 

Councillor V Siva attended the meeting via Microsoft Teams 

 
 

1/22  Minutes  
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23 November 2021 were agreed as a 
correct record of the meeting. 
 

2/22  Disclosures of Interest  
 

There were none. 
 

3/22  Questions from members of the Public  
 

There were none. 
 

4/22  Ward Issues  
 

There were none. 
 

5/22  Capital Bids 2022/23 (part of annual budget process)  
 

The Committee resolved that the four bids as presented should be rated 
green (to commence in 2022/23) for recommendation to the Corporate and 
Resources Committee. 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 1 February 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

 

6/22  Revenue Growth and Savings Bids 2022/23 (part of annual 
budget process)  
 

The Committee noted the proposed revenue growth and savings bids.   
 
The Committee were advised that the two items originally highlighted as 
savings totalling £19,500 had been withdrawn and replaced with three other 
possible areas to make savings as follows:- 
 

1. £57,000 –  Benwell Community Centre 
2. £50,000 -   Shorthold tenancy scheme 
3. £50,000 -   Grants budget 

 
The Committee resolved to:  
 

1 change one item from Green (to commence in 2022/23) to Amber 
(could be deferred to 2023/24) on the Revenue Growth paper and; 

2. to note and agree that the revised savings be recommended to the 
Corporate and Resources Committee for consideration if required to 
balance the overall Budget. 

 
 
 

7/22  Committee Review of Fees and Charges for Service Areas 
2022/23 (part of annual budget process)  
 

The Committee reviewed the proposed fees and charges for the Committee’s 
areas of responsibility for 2022/23. 
 
The Committee agreed that charges for vulnerable clients should be protected 
from any inflation uplift. 
 
The Committee resolved to agree the Fees and Charges as proposed for 
recommendation to the Corporate Policy and Resources Committee. 
 

8/22  Refugee Schemes Policy  
 

The Committee received a report from the Strategic Lead, Housing that 
sought approval of the adoption of the Refugee Policy (Option 2 of the 
Report). This policy seeks to require the Committee to consider all refugee 
schemes proposed by Central Government and assess their merits. 
 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
 

Option 1: To reject the policy  

The Council will not adopt the Policy, but still have the freedom to 
consider future refugee schemes at the time that they are published by 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 1 February 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

the government. The Council will just not have a policy that requires to 
consider all schemes as they are offered. 

 

Option 3: To adopt an altered version of the proposed Policy 

To propose changes to the proposed Policy, consequently adopting a 
revised version of the Policy. 

 
Reason for Decision: 
To require the Committee to consider all refugee schemes proposed by the 
Government and assess this merits. 
 
The Committee resolved to approve the adoption of the Refugee Policy. 
 

9/22  Annual Council Community Grants Report  
 

The Committee considered a report from the Deputy Head Community 
Wellbeing that sought: 
 

1. Approval of the grants awards for 2022/23, 
2. The Committee to note all other support Spelthorne Borough Council 

provides to the voluntary/charity sector and; 
3. Consideration of the proposal that unallocated Councillors’ Better 

Neighbourhood Grant monies for 2022/23 be transferred to the Grants 
Panel for allocation. 

 
Alternative options considered and rejected: 
None 
 
Resolved: 

1. Approve the grants awards for 2022/23, 
4. To note all other support Spelthorne Borough Council provides to the 

voluntary/charity sector and; 
2. To transfer the unallocated Councillors’ Better Neighbourhood Grant 

monies for 2022/23 to the Grants Panel for allocation. 
 

Reason for Decision: 
To ensure that grants can be awarded to existing organisations to continue to  
provide support, assistance and other essential services for Borough 
residents and to enable new organisations to begin to provide services that 
are needed. 
 
Transferring unallocated Councillors’ Better Neighbourhood Grants will allow 
this funding to be assigned to local organisations. 
 

10/22  Forward Plan  
 



 
Community Wellbeing and Housing Committee, 1 February 2022 - continued 

 

 
 

The Committee resolved to note the Forward Plan for the business of the 
Committee. The Principal Solicitor asked that a standing item be put on future 
agendas to receive updates on the Community Wellbeing Recovery Plan.  
 

11/22  Urgent business  
 

The Deputy Group Head Community and Wellbeing provided the Committee 
with an update of the Community Wellbeing Recovery Plan.  
 
The Committee resolved to note the briefing document. 
 
The Chair advised the Committee that the Committee System Working Group 
were currently considering the proposed Calendar of Meetings for 2022/23 
and the frequency of individual committee meetings. The Committee agreed 
that the current frequency of the Community Wellbeing & Housing 
Committee’s meetings were adequate for the business of the Committee. 
They also agreed that they would be happy to receive a periodic briefing pack 
that could replace ‘information only’ reports on the agenda. 
 


